

No. 19-1392

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH
OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH
ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JOSEPH W. DELLAPENNA
in Support of Petitioners

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Through Erroneous Readings of the Historical Status of Abortion Under the Common Law, *Roe* Broke Sharply with the Traditional Values of the Common Law..... 3

 A. From *Roe* on, Courts Have Relied on a Deliberately Distorted History of Abortion..... 4

 B. From the Beginning of the Common Law, Courts and Other Respected Authorities Consistently Condemned Abortion..... 7

 C. English Law Always Prohibited Parents from Killing Unwanted Children, and Parliament and the Courts Took Strong Steps, Gradually Strengthened over Centuries, to Punish Such Acts 13

 D. The American Colonies Applied Laws Against Abortion Rigorously 17

 E. When Abortion Became More Common Than Infanticide with the Development of Technical Means with a Lessened Danger to the Mother’s Life, English and American Law Came to Emphasize Abortion as the Primary Evil Endangering Unwanted Children..... 19

F.	The Prohibitions of Abortion Represented a Widely Shared Consensus on the Value of Fetal Life, a Consensus that Included Nineteenth-Century Feminists and, Thus, Cannot Properly Be Characterized as a Conspiracy by Male Physicians and Others to Suppress Women	23
II.	Contrary to <i>Roe</i> , the English and American Legal Understanding Before Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment Was That Abortion Killed a Child at Any Stage of Fetal Development, an Understanding Expressed in Case Law and Statutes	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnes’s Appeal</i> (1200)	8
<i>Before the Bawdy Court</i> 81, 152, 172, 204, 238 (nos. 150, 369, 427, 531) (P. Hair ed. 1972).....	11
<i>Cmwlth. v. W.M.W.</i> , 3 Pitt. Rep. 462 (1871)	15
<i>Cockaine v. Witnam</i> (1577), Cro. Eliz. 49 (1586)	10
<i>Colony v. Allen</i> , Newport Cnty. Gen. Ct. Trials: 1671-1724A n.p. (Sept. 4, 1683 sess.)	18
<i>Colony v. Powell</i> (Va. 1635), 7 Am. L. Rec. 43 (1954)	18
<i>Dougherty v. People</i> , 1 Colo. 514 (1872)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	24
<i>Harmelin v. Mich.</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	3
<i>In re the Stillbirth of Agnita Hendricks’ Bastard Child</i> (1679), Ct. Rec. of New Castle on Del. 1676 (1904).....	18
<i>McCulloch v. Md.</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	3
<i>Mills v. Cmwlth.</i> , 13 Pa. 631 (1850).....	22, 28
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 49 S.W. 287 (Tex. Crim. 1897)	15
<i>People v. Sessions</i> , 26 N.W. 291 (Mich. 1886)	23

<i>Planned P'hood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5, 25
<i>Proprietary v. Brooks</i> , 10 Md. Archives 464 (1656)	17
<i>Proprietary v. Lambrozo</i> , 53 Md. Archives 387 (1663).....	17
<i>Proprietary v. Mitchell</i> , 10 Md. Archives 171 (1652).....	17
<i>Proprietary v. Robins</i> , 41 Md. Archives 20 (1658) ...	17
<i>R. v. Anonymous</i> (Bury Assizes 1670), 1. M. Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , 429 (1736).....	11
<i>R. v. Anonymous</i> , 3 J. Chitty, <i>Criminal Law</i> 798- 801 (1816).....	20
<i>R. v. Anonymous</i> , (K.B. 1348), Fitzherbert, Graunde Abridgement, tit. Corone, f. 268r, pl. 263 (1st ed. 1516).....	9
<i>R. v. Beare</i> , 2 The Gentleman's Mag. 931 (Aug. 1732).....	20
<i>R. v. de Bourton</i> , Y.B. Mich. 1 Edw. 3, f. 23, pl. 28 (K.B. 1327)	8, 9
<i>R. v. Lichefeld</i> , K.B. 27/974, Rex m.4 (1505).....	10
<i>R. v. Parker</i> , 73 Eng. Rep. 410 (1580)	16
<i>R. v. Robynson</i> , Q/SR 110/68 (Coroner's Inquest 1589)	10
<i>R. v. Sims</i> , 75 Eng. Rep. 1075 (Q.B. 1601).....	11, 12

<i>R. v. Tinckler</i> (1781), 1 E. East, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> 354 (1806).....	20
<i>R. v. Turnour</i> , Assize 35/23/29 (Essex 1581)	10, 11
<i>R. v. Webb</i> , Calendar of Assize Rec., Surrey Indictments, Eliz. I 512 (no. 3146) (J. Cockburn ed. 1980).....	11
<i>R. v. Wycherley</i> , 173 Eng. Rep. 486 (N.P. 1838)	26
<i>Robins v. Robins</i> , 41 Md. Archives 85 (1658)	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sibil's Appeal</i> (1203), 1 Selden Soc'y 32 (no. 73) (1887).....	8
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 33 Me. 48 (1851)	22, 23
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 53 (1849).....	26
<i>State v. Crook</i> , 51 P. 1091 (Utah 1898).....	23
<i>State v. Gedicke</i> , 43 N.J.L. 86 (1881)	23
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 32 Vt. 380 (1859)	23
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 37 A. 75 (Conn. 1897).....	23
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 52 Iowa 128 (1868)	23
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 1 P. 770 (Kan. 1883).....	23
<i>Timbs v. Ind.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	3
<i>Webster v. Repro. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	5, 25

Worthington v. State, 48 A. 355 (Md. 1901) 21

Statutes

Conn. Pub. Acts, ch. LXXI, §§ 1, 2 (1860) 27

5 Eliz. I, ch. 15 (1573) 11

43 Geo. III ch. 58, §§ 2-4 (1803)..... 17, 21

21 James I, ch. 27, § 3 (1624) 17

Leges Henri Primi ch. LXX.14
(L.J. Downer ed. 1972) 8

Me. Rev. Stat., ch. 160 § 13 (1840)..... 27

Offenses Against the Persons Act,
7 Will. IV & 1 Vict., ch. 85 (1837) 26

Ore. Gen. Laws, Crim. Code,
ch. 43, §509 (1845-64)..... 28

Pa. Daily Legis. Rec. No. 19 (1860) 21

Pa. Laws No. 374, § 87 (1860) 28

Tenn. Acts, ch. CXL, § 1 (1883)..... 28

Tex. Gen. Stat. Dig., ch. VII, art. 535
(Oldham & White 1859) 28

Vt. Acts, no. 33, § 1 (1846)..... 28

Wyo. (Terr.) Laws, 1st Sess., ch. 3, § 25 (1869) 28

Other Authorities

<i>Amicus</i> Brief of 250 Historians, <i>filed in Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5
<i>Amicus</i> Brief of 281 American Historians, <i>filed in Webster v. Repro. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	5
Susan B. Anthony, <i>Marriage and Maternity</i> , 4 <i>The Revolution</i> 4 (July 8, 1869)	24
O.W. Bartley, <i>A Treatise on Forensic Med.</i> (1815) ..	21
J. Bates & E. Zawadski, <i>Criminal Abortion</i> (1964).	20
T.R. Beck & J. Beck, <i>Elements of Med. Jurisprudence</i> (1823)	21
Anita Bernstein, <i>Common Law Fundamentals of the Right to Abortion</i> , 63 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 1141 (2015)	6, 13, 16
J.P. Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1858)	22
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765)	12
<i>Boke of the Justyces of the Peas</i> (1515)	10
J. Boswell, <i>The Kindness of Others: The Abandonment of Children in W. Europe from Late Antiquity to the Renaissance</i> (1989)	16
J. Burns, <i>The Anatomy of the Gravid Uterus</i> (1799)	21
E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i> (1644)	12

H. de Bracton, <i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i> (S. Thorne ed. 1968)	9
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>The Myths of Abortion History</i> (2006)	<i>passim</i>
J. D’Emilio & E. Freedman, <i>Intimate Matters: A History of Sexuality in Am.</i> (1988).....	18
Diderot’s <i>Encyclopedie</i> (1766).....	20
J. Donnison, <i>Midwives and Medical Men</i> (1988).....	16
E. Duffy, <i>The Relations of the Sexes</i> (1876)	24
T. Forbes, <i>The Midwife and the Witch</i> (1966).....	16
M. Faux, <i>Roe v. Wade: The Untold Story of the Landmark Supreme Court Decision That Made Abortion Legal</i> (1988)	4
<i>Fleta</i> (Selden Soc’y ed. 1955)	9
Forbes, <i>Early Forensic Medicine in England: The Angus Murder Trial</i> , 36 <i>J. Hist. Med.</i> 296 (1981)	11
Freedman, <i>Historical Interpretation and Legal Advocacy: Rethinking the Webster Amicus Brief</i> , 12 <i>The Pub. Historian</i> 27 (1990).....	7
M. Gordon, <i>Aesculapius Comes to the Colonies: The Story of the Early Days of Medicine in the Thirteen Original Colonies</i> (1949).....	18
L. Gordon, <i>Women’s Body, Women’s Right: A Social History of Birth Control in America</i> (1976)	13

J. Guillemeau, <i>The Nursing of Children</i> (1612)	16
R.H. Helmholz, <i>Infanticide in the Province of Canterbury in the Fifteenth Century</i> , 2 Hist. Childhood Q. 379 (1975).....	11
P. Hoffer & N. Hull, <i>Murdering Mothers: Infanticide in England and New England 1558-1803</i> (1981)	16, 18
W. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1938)	9
R. Houlbrooke, <i>Church Courts and the People during the English Reformation 1520-1570</i> (1979)	11
M. Kenny, <i>Abortion: the Whole Story</i> (1986)	16
J. Keown, <i>Abortion, Doctors and the Law</i> (1988)	8
L. Koehler, <i>A Search for Power: The "Weaker Sex" in Seventeenth-Cent. N. Eng.</i> (1980)	18
Gina Kolata, <i>In Ancient Times, Flowers and Fennel for Family Planning</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 1994, at C1	14
W. Lambard, <i>Of the Office of the Justice of the Peace</i> (1st ed. 1581)	10
Larson & Spillenger, <i>"That's Not History": The Boundaries of Advocacy and Scholarship</i> , 12 The Pub. Historian 33 (1990)	7
Law, <i>Conversations Between Historians and the Const.</i> , 12 The Pub. Historian 11 (1990).....	5

G. Male, <i>An Epitome of Judicial or Forensic Med.</i> (1816)	21
S. Massengill, <i>A Sketch of Med. and Pharmacy</i> (2d ed. 1942).....	18
C. Means, <i>The Law of N.Y. Concerning Abortion and the Status of the Foetus, 1664-1968: A Case of Cessation of Constitutionality</i> , 14 N.Y.L.F. 411 (1968)	4, 19
C. Means, <i>The Phoenix of Abortional Freedom: Is a Penumbra or Ninth-Amendment Right About to Arise from the Nineteenth-Century Legislative Ashes of a Fourteenth-Century Common-Law Liberty?</i> , 17 N.Y.L.F. 335 (1971)	4, 12, 19
Min. of the Common Council of N.Y. 122.....	18
J. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America</i> (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
Mohr, <i>Historically Based Legal Briefs: Observations of a Participant in the Webster Process</i> , 12 The Pub. Historian 19 (1990).....	6
C. Morrill, <i>The Physiology of Women</i> (1868)	27
J. Noonan, <i>Contraception</i> (1965)	14
M. Olasky, <i>The Press and Abortion, 1838-1988</i> (1988)	23, 24
J. Parker, <i>Conductor Generalis: Or, the Office, Duty, and Authority of Justices of the Peace</i> (1764)	19

R. Petchesky, <i>Abortion and Women's Choice</i> (1984)	13
G. Quaife, <i>Wanton Wenches and Wayward Wives</i> (1979)	13
Quay, <i>Justifiable Abortion-Medical and Legal Foundations (Pt. II)</i> , 49 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 395 (1961)	19
Resolution of the Medical Society of the State of New York, 1867 N.Y. Assembly J. (Feb. 28, 1867)	23, 26
J. Riddle, <i>Contraception and Abortion from the Ancient World to the Renaissance</i> (1992)	13, 15
M. Sanger, <i>Motherhood in Bondage</i> (1928)	24
C. Scholten, <i>Childbearing in Am. Soc'y 1650-1850</i> (1985)	18
E. Shorter, <i>A History of Women's Bodies</i> (1982)	13, 20
Elizabeth Cady Stanton, <i>Child Murder</i> , 1 <i>The Revolution</i> (Mar. 12, 1868)	24
W. Staunford, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (1557)	10
A. Stockham, <i>Tokology</i> 246-50 (1887)	24
F. Taussig, <i>Abortion Spontaneous and Induced</i> (1936)	14
Transactions of the AMA (1859)	26
F. Wharton, <i>The Crim. Law of the U.S.</i> §§ 1220-30 (5th rev. ed. 1861)	22

Mary Ziegler, *Abortion and the Law in
Am.: Roe v. Wade to the Present* (2020) 7

Mary Ziegler, *After Roe, The Lost Years of the
Abortion Debate* (2015) 7
